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Human rights in Iran - Today, Sunday, 26th of Azar, 1402, Hasan Khalkhal Zard, despite
the completion of the interrogations, remains in a state of uncertainty.

According to the report of human rights in Iran, today, Sunday 26 December 1402, Hasan
Khalkhal Zard, a resident of Galikash city of Golestan province, is imprisoned in the prison
of Gonbadkavos city, despite the completion of the interrogations and the passing of the
interrogation period, he remains in an undecided state. . This cyberspace activist, during the
investigation and preparation of the indictment, it was understood that he would be

sentenced to death.

According to an informed Fazd in a conversation with a human rights reporter in Iran: "The
interrogations and interrogation of Hassan Khalkhal Zard have been completed and his
indictment has been filed with charges (insulting Islamic sanctities in cyberspace), (insulting


https://t.me/humanrightsinir1
https://humanrightsinir.org/
https://humanrightsinir.org/

the leadership in cyberspace) ) and (Sab al-Nabi) have been prepared and referred to the
court, but the hearing date of his case has not yet been announced, and he is under severe
mental and emotional pressure.

This informed person further added: "The basis of the filing of this case and the accusations
against Hassan Khalkhal Zard was the publication of the material that the accused had
published on his personal Instagram, and his indictment was drawn up by the investigator
of the first branch of the General and Revolution Prosecutor's Office of Galikesh, but he was
in prison. Gombedkavus remains undecided.

It is necessary to mention that Hassan Khalkhal Zard, on October 10, 1402, after being
summoned to the first investigation branch of the General and Revolutionary Prosecutor's
Office of Galikash city of Golestan province and explaining the charges, he was arrested
and after being transferred to the detention center of one of the security institutions there
city and during the process of interrogations and indictment, he was transferred to Gonbad
Kavos prison.

Forcing citizens to follow a certain type of belief is a suppression of freedom of expression
and thought and violates Article 19 of the Universal Declaration of Human
Rights and Article 19 of the International Covenant on Civil and Political
Rights approved on December 16, 1966. In these legal provisions, the right of individuals
to publish thoughts, ideas, opinions and political and ideological views without border
restrictions is emphasized.

On the other hand, in Article 2 of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights , the right
of all citizens to enjoy equal rights and non-discrimination in society due to their gender or
personal thoughts and attitudes has been explicitly emphasized.

Arbitrary arrest, keeping the accused in custody undecided and denying a person access to
a lawyer of their choice during interrogation, investigation and trial, and denying access to
other requirements in a trial process, violates Article 9 of the Universal Declaration of
Human Rights and Article 9 of the International Covenant Civil and political
rights were approved on December 16, 1966.

Also, people's right to a fair trial by an impartial judge, interrogator, and investigator is one
of the rights emphasized in Article 10 of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights .

In Article 5 of the Criminal Procedure Law, it is emphasized on informing the accused as
soon as possible about the alleged charges and providing the right of access to a lawyer
and other defense rights mentioned in the law.
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